

No. 18-1374

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

HIGH COUNTRY CONSERVATION ADVOCATES, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

U.S. FOREST SERVICE, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

and

MOUNTAIN COAL COMPANY, LLC,  
*Intervenor-Appellee.*

---

**On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
The Honorable Phillip A. Brimmer, Case No. 1:17-cv-03025-PAB**

---

**BRIEF OF THE INTERVENOR-APPELLEE**

---

Michael Drysdale  
Dorsey & Whitney LLP  
50 South Sixth Street, Ste. 1500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 340-5652  
drysdale.michael@dorsey.com

Sarah Goldberg  
Dorsey & Whitney LLP  
111 South Main Street, Ste. 2100  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
(801) 933-7360  
goldberg.sarah@dorsey.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee Mountain Coal Company, LLC*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A.    The West Elk Mine.....2

    B.    Procedural and Legal History.....5

        1.    Roadless Disputes .....5

        2.    Methane Emission Disputes.....8

        3.    Re-Promulgation of the North Fork Exception, and Re-Issuance  
            of the Lease Modifications and Exploration Plan.....9

            (a)    The North Fork Exception.....10

            (b)    The Lease Modifications. ....12

        4.    Litigation in the District Court.....13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....13

ARGUMENT .....15

    A.    Standard of Review. ....15

    B.    The Agencies Reasonably Declined to Evaluate the Pilot Knob  
            Alternative in Detail at the Rulemaking Stage.....17

        1.    The North Fork Exception is itself a “Reasonable Middle  
            Ground.” .....17

        2.    The Pilot Knob Alternative Would Not Meet the Purpose and  
            Need of the Proposed Rulemaking. ....19

        3.    There is No Record Evidence Supporting the Claim that the  
            Pilot Knob Alternative would be Practical or Effective at  
            Achieving its Stated Goals.....22

        4.    The Pilot Knob Alternative is Not Significantly Distinguishable  
            from Alternative C in Terms of Environmental Protection.....24

5.	The Conservation Groups Cannot Show Prejudice from Deferral of Detailed Consideration of Wildlife Impacts in Pilot Knob to Site-Specific Proposals .....	26
C.	The Agencies Adequately Disclosed and Considered the Environmental Effects of Methane Flaring, and Their Determination to Conduct Further Economic and Safety Analysis at the Mine Planning Stage was Not Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	28
1.	The Agencies Satisfied NEPA in Disclosing the Environmental Impacts of Methane Flaring. ....	28
2.	The Agencies Properly Deferred Economic Feasibility and Safety Determinations.....	29
D.	The Conservation Groups’ Requested Remedies are Overbroad and Unwarranted. ....	39
1.	Any Remedy Related to the Pilot Knob CRA Must be Confined to the Pilot Knob CRA.....	40
2.	Remand without Vacatur to the District Court is the Only Appropriate Remedy for any Prejudicial APA Violation Related to Methane Flaring.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Applied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory, Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>Arizona Pub. Servc. Co. v. EPA</i> , 562 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	44, 45
<i>BioDiversity Conservation All. v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 608 F.3d 709 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	16, 20
<i>Biodiversity Conservation All. v. Jiron</i> , 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Colo. Env’tl Coal. v. Dombek</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	16, 28, 30
<i>Cure Land, LLC v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 833 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	35, 37
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Klein</i> , 676 F.Supp.2d 1198 (D. Colo. 2009).....	37
<i>Harvey E. Yates Co. v. Powell</i> , 98 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	40, 45
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 52 F.Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (D. Colo. 2014).....	8, 18, 45, 46, 47
<i>Native Ecosystems Council &amp; All. for the Wild Rockies v. Forest Serv.</i> , 866 F.Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Idaho 2012) .....	37
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.*,  
 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) .....16, 27, 33

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council*,  
 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....33

*Vill. of Logan v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*,  
 577 Fed. Appx. 760 (10th Cir. 2014) (unpublished) .....37

*WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell*,  
 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....16

*WildEarth Guardians v. Nat’l Park Serv.*,  
 703 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2013) .....16, 26

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management*,  
 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) .....51

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 828 F.Supp.2d 1223 (D. Colo. 2011).....9, 12, 28, 39

*Wyoming v. Department of Agriculture*,  
 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011) .....5

**Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act.....*passim*

Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 181 *et seq.* .....2, 3

National Environmental Policy Act.....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

36 C.F.R. Part 294.....*passim*

36 C.F.R. § 218.11 .....36

36 C.F.R. § 294.43(c)(1)(ix) .....*passim*

36 C.F.R. § 294.48(f) .....40, 43

36 C.F.R. § 294.49 .....41, 42

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....17  
70 Fed. Reg. 25,654 .....6  
77 Fed. Reg. 39,575 .....6
